while organisational performance denotes the de-
pendent variable (X). The study population com-
prised the Lagos office of Nestle Nigeria Plc, en-
compassing the following Heads of Department: 
production, purchasing, finance, marketing, and 
research & development. There are one thousand 
two hundred (1200) employees in the Cadbury 
Nigeria Plc office in Lagos. (Source: Student Sur-
vey, 2020). The sample size for this research was 
150, representing 10% of the study population. A 
convenience and random sampling methods were 
employed to the sample size for the study in the